
 
 

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee 

 
 

 Thursday, 24th April, 2014 
at 9.30 am 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Committee Rooms 1 and 2 - 
Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Cunio 

Councillor Lloyd 
Councillor Parnell 
 

 
 Contacts 

 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Karen Wardle 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Head of Legal and Democratic Services  

Richard Ivory  
Tel. 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  

  
  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

  
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Terms of Reference Southampton City Council’s Priorities: 

• Economic: Promoting Southampton and 
attracting investment; raising ambitions and 
improving outcomes for children and young 
people.  

• Social: Improving health and keeping people 
safe; helping individuals and communities to 
work together and help themselves.  

• Environmental: Encouraging new house 
building and improving existing homes; making 
the city more attractive and sustainable. 

• One Council: Developing an engaged, skilled 
and motivated workforce; implementing better 
ways of working to manage reduced budgets 
and increased demand.  

 
Fire Procedure –  
In the event of a fire or other emergency a continuous 
alarm will sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
Access –  
Access is available for disabled people. Please contact 
the Democratic Support Officer who will help to make 
any necessary arrangements. 
 

The Sub-Committee deals with licences 
for which the Council is responsible 
under the Licensing Act, 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005, including:- 
• Personal licences for the sale of 

liquor, Licensing Act 2003; 
• Premises licences, various permits, 

variations and reviews (Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005); 

• Club certificates, variations and 
reviews, Licensing Act 2003; 

• Registration and deregistration of 
designated premises supervisors
[...]
th the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website. 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.  

 
2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 

with the Licensing Act 2003.  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Meetings, both held on 27 
March 2014, and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately 
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the 
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.  
 

7 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - FORTUNE, 1 OXFORD STREET, 
SOUTHAMPTON  SO14 3DJ  
 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, detailing an application for a 
premises licence in respect of Fortune, 1 Oxford Street, Southampton SO14 3DJ, 
attached.  
 
 
 
 



 

8 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - SULA'S GREEK CAFE, 116A 
PORTSWOOD ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON  SO17 2FY  
 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, detailing an application for a 
premises licence in respect of Sula’s Greek Cafe, 116A Portswood Road, 
Southampton SO17 2FY, attached.  
 

Monday, 14 April 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



Minutes of the Previous Meetings:-  
 
 
 
Appendix 1 – 27 March 2014 – 9.30 AM 
 
 
Appendix 2 – 27 March 2014 – 6.00 PM 

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 43 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 MARCH 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Cunio, Lloyd and Parnell 
 

 
71. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Cunio be elected as Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

72. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

73. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decisions. 
 

74. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE  - SHIP INN, 107 VICTORIA 
ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO19 9DZ  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application to review a premises licence in respect 
of Ship Inn, 107 Victoria Road, Southampton, SO19 9DZ. 
 
Mr Harding, Managing Director, Havenbrae Limited, freehold owner of the building and 
Mrs Knight, resident were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED  that the premises licence be modified by the addition of three conditions. 
 
After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the 
following decision:- 
 
All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for review of a 
premises licence at the Ship Inn, 107 Victoria Road by a local resident. It has given due 
regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance, the 
adopted statement of Licensing Policy and all evidence presented both written and 
given orally today.   Human Rights Legislation has been borne in mind whilst making 
this decision.   
 

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



 

 

- 44 - 
 

The Sub-Committee has determined that the premises licence should be modified by 
the addition of the following conditions:- 
 

• The premises licence holder shall install and maintain acoustic double doors at 
the exit leading to the smoking area. 

• The premises licence holder shall ensure that all external windows and doors at 
the premises shall remain closed whilst live music is performed, whether 
amplified or unamplified, or recorded music is played at the premises. 

• The premises licence holder shall ensure that prominent signage is displayed at 
all exits, used by patrons, asking that patrons respect neighbours and keep 
noise to a minimum, whilst leaving the premises or whilst using any area 
designated for smoking. 

 
The Sub-Committee took note that Section 177A did not apply to the additional 
condition now imposed in relation to live music and accordingly that condition relates to 
live music as if the live music were regulated entertainment and the licence licensed the 
live music.  The condition when attached to the licence shall confirm the same. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application for review and all of the 
options available in accordance with the legislation and as advised during the hearing. 
 
It noted that the premises licence holder had a technical difficulty given it was not 
directly operating nor conducting licensable activities itself and was not notified of 
issues now raised.  The Sub-Committee however, accepted legal advice that as 
premises licence holder, the company concerned nonetheless remained responsible.  
This technical situation may be resolved in the future by the adoption of a shadow 
licence, however, the Sub-Committee accepted that it must consider the current 
position.  The Sub-Committee considered what steps would be appropriate, if any, to 
address the risk to the licensing objectives and a reoccurrence of previous issues. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered whether the single residential objection could amount 
to public nuisance and were referred to paragraphs 2.18 to 2.19 in particular during 
deliberation.  Accordingly it was found that in this case the representation did validly 
raise the public nuisance objective. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered revocation of the licence, however determined that in 
light of all the circumstances this was not appropriate.    This was due to several factors 
including the change of premises licence holder approximately 18 months ago and that 
the tenant responsible has vacated and that new tenants may be appointed. 
 
There was still felt to be some risk of potential noise escape at the premises and 
accordingly the Sub-Committee did consider it appropriate to impose conditions to limit 
the potential risk in the future.    The implications, including the financial implications, 
were considered by the Sub-Committee when making this decision.   The imposition of 
conditions requiring double doors and the closure of all doors and windows only at 
times that may pose a higher risk (ie when live music is performed and  recorded music 
is played at the premises) were a fair balance and therefore proportionate and 
appropriate steps. 
 



 

 

- 45 - 
 

The Sub-Committee reluctantly accepted legal advice that it was not able to hear the 
evidence of Environmental Health, including asking questions or seeking guidance, in 
light of a lack of formal representation.   It was further accepted that there is a technical 
legal distinction between witnessing a nuisance and witnessing a statutory noise 
nuisance. 
 
There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full. 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 46 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 MARCH 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Cunio, Lewzey and Vassiliou 
 

 
75. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Cunio be elected as Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

76. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decisions. 
 

77. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS  
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 the Sub-Committee determined to exclude the press and public from all of the 
hearing after consideration of the public interest. 
 

78. APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - RHINO, 
WATERLOO TERRACE, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 9BA  
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a summary review of premises 
licence in respect of Rhino, Waterloo Terrace, Southampton SO15 9BA. 
 
Sergeant Wood and PC Conway (Hampshire Constabulary), Hugh Flanagan (Counsel), 
Robin Felgate (Premises Licence Holder) and Tanya Hayter (Designated Premises 
Supervisor) were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED that the premises licence be revoked.  
 
After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the 
following decision:- 
 
All parties will receive written notification of the decision with reasons. 
 
The Sub-Committee determined that the hearing should proceed with the press and 
public excluded, in the public interest, in view of the continuing Police investigation and 
the sensitivity of the information disclosed within parts of the report and to be discussed 
in the course of the hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for summary review 
of the premises licence for Rhino, Waterloo Terrace, Southampton SO15 9BA. 
 
It has given due regard to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, including the 
statutory licensing objectives, the statutory guidance, the Secretary of State’s summary 

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



 

 

- 47 - 
 

review guidance and the City Council’s adopted statement of licensing policy. Human 
rights legislation has been borne in mind. 
 
The Sub-Committee notes that, following suspension of the premises licence, as an 
interim step, on 5 March 2014, the premises licence holder did not seek to make 
representations against that decision by the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee has determined to revoke the premises licence for Rhino under 
section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003. The Sub-Committee has also determined that 
the premises licence for Rhino should remain suspended pending any appeal. 
 
Reasons 
The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the certificate of Superintendent 
Fulton, all the evidence submitted by the Police, the premises licence holder and his 
Solicitor, both written and given orally today. 
 
The Sub-Committee has carefully considered all the options set out in section 53C(c) of 
the Licensing Act 2003: 
(a) the modification of the conditions of the premises licence, 
(b) the exclusion of a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, 
(c) the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence, 
(d) the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding three months, 
(e) the revocation of the licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee considers that the alleged serious criminal offences and the 
likelihood of serious disorder at the premises involving persons concerned with the 
business conducted at those premises, including the premises licence holder, make it 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives for the 
premises licence to be revoked and for the interim step of suspension of the licence to 
remain in force pending any appeal. 
 
The Sub-Committee has noted that the previous designated premises supervisor has 
removed himself from the licence under section 41 of the Licensing Act 2003. It is also 
noted that an application has been made for the variation of the licence to name a new 
designated premises supervisor with effect from 25 March 2014 and for the premises 
licence to be transferred, with effect from 28 March 2014, to a company of which the 
new DPS is the sole director. 
 
However, the Sub-Committee was not satisfied that this amounted to an arms length 
transaction and that, as the premises licence holder would continue to have an interest 
in the premises, there would remain a strong possibility of continuing serious crime or 
serious disorder associated with the premises. The Sub-Committee sees its primary 
duty to be that of upholding the four licensing objectives and is satisfied that public 
safety and the prevention of crime and disorder would be at serious risk unless the 
premises licence is both revoked and suspended pending appeal. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered the financial implications of its decision in 
accordance with the statutory guidance, particularly paragraphs 11.20 to 11.23 and 
whilst it does take the impact seriously has had to put its role in promoting the licensing 
objectives to the forefront. In this respect all other available measures were deemed 
insufficient. In weighing up the risk attached to continued trading, particularly where the 



 

 

- 48 - 
 

premises retains a tangible link to the current premises licence holder and his family, 
the Sub-Committee feels it has no option other than to revoke the licence and maintain 
the suspension in order to protect the public and those that might be caught in the 
cross-fire as well as to address the risk of further incident at the premises. 
 
There is a right of appeal to the West Hampshire Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-
Committee’s decision. All parties will receive written notification of the decision with 
reasons and that notification will set out the right of appeal in full. 
 
The Sub-Committee is satisfied that it is in the public interest that the report, appendix 2 
(premises licence), appendix 3 (notice of summary review), appendix 4 (decision of the 
Sub-Committee on 5 March 2014) and the decision of the Sub-Committee today may 
now be published, but that appendix 1 (Police application for summary review, 
certificate and representations) together with the written submissions on behalf of the 
premises licence holder, should remain confidential.    
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-Committee 

SUBJECT 
Hearing to Consider an application for a Premises Licence – 
Fortune, 1 Oxford Street, Southampton SO14 3DJ 

DATE OF HEARING Thursday 24 April 2014 

REPORT OF Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

E-mail licensing@southampton.gov.uk

Application Date : 4 March 2014 Application 
Received

4 March 2014 

Application Valid : 4 March 2014 Reference : 2014/00915/01SPRN 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679 .Representation From 
Responsible Authorities 

Responsible Authority Satisfactory? 

Child Protection Services - Licensing No Response Received 

Hampshire Fire And Rescue - Licensing Yes

Environmental Health - Licensing Yes

Agenda Item 7



09S6HR – January 2006

Planning & Sustainability - Building Control - Licensing No Response Received 

Primary Care Trust - Public Health Manager No Response Received 

Police - Licensing Yes

Trading Standards - Licensing Yes

Other Representations 

Name Address Contributor Type 

Ms. Vicky Coulthard 5 Oxford Street Southampton SO14 3DJ Resident 

Mr. Paul Spencer 5 Oxford Street Southampton SO14 3DJ Resident 

Ms. Justine Perry 63A Oxford Street Southampton SO14 3DL Resident 

Mr. & Mrs. Askham 65 Oxford Street Southampton SO14 3DL Resident 

Mr. Paul Jorgensen 62 Oxford Street Southampton SO14 3DL Resident 

Ms. Judi Williams 62A Oxford Street Southampton SO14 3DL Resident 

Legal Implications 

1. The Licensing Act 2003 specifically restricts the grounds on which the Council, as Licensing Authority 

(LA), may refuse an application for a new Premises Licence, or impose conditions.  Where relevant 

representations are made, the LA may refuse on the grounds that the licensing objectives are not met or 

the operating schedule is inadequate. Equally, conditions may be imposed where relevant and necessary. 

The LA may also refuse an application in part and thereby only permit some of the licensable activities 

sought.

2. The decision making committee, in considering an application, must have regard to the adopted Statement 

of Licensing Policy and any relevant representations made by those directly affected.

3. An applicant for a new Premises Licence whose application has been refused, or who is aggrieved by 
conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. 

4. In considering this application the committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is thus obliged to 
consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, and 
amending secondary legislation and the rules of natural
[...]
cue - 
Licensing 

Yes 

Environmental Health - 
Licensing 

No See attached representation 

Primary Care Trust - Public 
Health Manager 

No response received  

Planning & Sustainability - 
Development Control - 
Licensing 

No response received  

Police - Licensing Yes
Conditions agreed with 
applicant 

Trading Standards - Licensing Yes

Other Representations 

Name Address Contributor Type 

None   



05HRPN   

Legal Implications 

1. The Licensing Act 2003 specifically restricts the grounds on which the Council, as 
Licensing Authority (LA), may refuse an application for a new Premises Licence, or 
impose conditions.  Where relevant representations are made, the LA may refuse on 
the grounds that the licensing objectives are not met or the operating schedule is 
inadequate. Equally, conditions may be imposed where relevant and necessary. The 
LA may also refuse an application in part and thereby only permit some of the 
licensable activities sought. 

2. The decision making committee, in considering an application, must have regard to 
the adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and any relevant representations made by 
those directly affected. 

3. An applicant for a new Premises Licence whose application has been refused, or who 
is aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the 
Magistrates' Court. 

4. In considering this application the committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is 
thus obliged to consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation and the rules of 
natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the committee must makes its 
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give 
adequate reasons for reaching its decision. 

The committee must also have regards to:- 

5. Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty to 
exercise i
[...]
ease tick both. 

8. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the 
use of the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of 
whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not 
exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups, the presence of gaming 
machines. 

9. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 
10. The application form must be signed. 
11. A applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that 

they have actual authority to do so. 
12. Where there is more than one applicant, both applicants or their respective agents must sign 

the application form. 
13. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

16





From: Wainwright, Peter 

Sent: 25 March 2014 12:47 

To: Licensing 

Cc: 'Cherry, Jaqueline' 

Subject: 2014/00918/01SPRN - Sula's Greek Cafe, 116A Portswood Road - New 

Premises Licence Application - REPRESENTATION 

Importance: High 
I refer to the above licence application dated 5

th
 March 2014. 

There are concerns about the likelihood of public nuisance (noise nuisance) from live music, 
amplified music and customer voices being suffered by residential neighbours. Also the 
proposed terminal hours i.e 03:00hrs for Monday to Saturday, Sunday 23:30 hrs are very late 
and are noise sensitive times.  

In light of these concerns I am making a formal representation, on behalf of the Environmental 
Health Service, in relation to one of the licensing objectives: namely the prevention of public 
nuisance.  

Peter Wainwright 

Principal Environmental Health Officer 

Southampton City Council 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	Minutes - 27 March 2014 - AM
	Minutes - 27 March 2014 - PM

	7 Application for a Premises Licence - Fortune, 1 Oxford Street, Southampton  SO14 3DJ
	8 Application for a Premises Licence - Sula's Greek Cafe, 116A Portswood Road, Southampton  SO17 2FY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 49 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 APRIL 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Cunio and Lloyd 
 

Apologies: Councillor Parnell 
 

 
79. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Cunio be elected as Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

80. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillor Parnell and than an 
alternative member of the Licensing Committee attended; namely Councillor Mrs 
Blatchford. 
 

81. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 27 March 2014 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

82. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision. 
 

83. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - FORTUNE, 1 OXFORD STREET, 
SOUTHAMPTON  SO14 3DJ  
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a premises licence in respect of 
Fortune, 1 Oxford Street, Southampton  SO14 3DJ. 
 
Mr C Morris (Solicitor), Mr G Soverna (Applicant), Mr P Jorgensen and Ms J Perry 
(Residents) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
RESOLVED that the premises licence be granted. 
 
After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the 
following decision:- 
 
All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully an application for a premises licence 
at Fortune, 1 Oxford Street. It has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing 
Policy.   Human rights legislation has been borne in mind. 
 



 

 

- 50 - 
 

The Sub-Committee has determined to grant the premises licence application on the 
terms applied for. 
 
Reasons 
 
It has considered very carefully all the evidence submitted by all parties, both written 
and given orally today. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted carefully the written representations and oral submissions 
relating to concerns that the premises will not be run as a restaurant but rather as a bar 
generating the usual associated late night disturbance and nuisance.  The applicant 
however has satisfied the Sub-Committee that the clear intention is to continue the use 
of the premises as a restaurant with its primary purpose being the provision of food with 
alcohol being ancillary.   
 
The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the imposition of a condition requiring the 
sale or supply of alcohol to be linked to a table meal only.  On balance it was decided 
that such a condition would create technical difficulties for the premises and would be 
unnecessary in addressing the residents’ primary concern (that the premises may 
become a bar).  In this respect residents can be reassured by the operation of the 
legislation and in particular the extensive right of review in the event that the premises 
are run in any way other than that set out in the current operating schedule, so as to 
lead to nuisance or other issues. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that conditions had been agreed between the applicant and 
Hampshire Constabulary in relation to CCTV, Incident book, refusals book, challenge 
25 and training. 

 
In light of all the above it was not considered appropriate to either restrict the hours of 
operation or impose any additional condition. 
 
There is a right of appeal for all parties against the decision to the Magistrates Court.  
Formal notification of the decision shall be forwarded to all parties and will set out that 
right. 
 

84. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - SULA'S GREEK CAFE, 116A 
PORTSWOOD ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON  SO17 2FY  
The Sub-Committee noted that the application for a premises licence in respect of 
Sula’s Greek Cafe, 116A Portswood Road, Southampton SO17 2FY no longer required 
a hearing as agreement had been reached between the parties and the objector had 
withdrawn their representation. 
 

 


